

CITY OF RAPID CITY CONSTRUCTION CHANGE ORDER #2F
SOUTH BERRY PINE RD SS EXTENSION - SOURCE WATER PROTECTION & W MAIN ST SS RECONSTRUCTION
PROJECT NO. 11-1957 / CIP NO. 50895

May 23, 2014

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: \$547,244.00
CONTRACTOR: R.C.S. CONSTRUCTION, INC.

LINE ITEM	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	CURRENT CONTRACT QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	ADJUSTED QUANTITY	ADJUSTED PRICE	NET CHANGE
1	MOBILIZATION	LS	1.00	\$70,899.73	\$70,899.73	1.00	\$70,899.73	\$0.00
2	INCIDENTAL	LS	1.00	\$18,992.00	\$18,992.00	1.00	\$18,992.00	\$0.00
3	CONSTRUCTION STAKING	LS	1.00	\$8,253.00	\$8,253.00	1.00	\$8,253.00	\$0.00
4	REESTABLISH PROPERTY CORNERS	EA	0.00	\$141.00	\$0.00	0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
5	CLEARING & GRUBBING	LS	1.00	\$2,903.00	\$2,903.00	1.00	\$2,903.00	\$0.00
6	REMOVE TREE	EA	4.00	\$361.44	\$1,445.76	4.00	\$1,445.76	\$0.00
7	REMOVE SANITARY SEWER MAIN	LF	1,006.00	\$4.49	\$4,516.94	1,006.00	\$4,516.94	\$0.00
8	REMOVE MANHOLE	EA	3.00	\$1,139.76	\$3,419.28	3.00	\$3,419.28	\$0.00
9	SAWING, ASPHALT PAVEMENT	LF	3,863.00	\$1.97	\$7,610.11	3,863.00	\$7,610.11	\$0.00
10	SAWING, CONCRETE PAVEMENT / CURB & GUTTER	LF	258.00	\$2.23	\$575.34	258.00	\$575.34	\$0.00
11	SAWING, CONCRETE SIDEWALK	LF	208.00	\$1.97	\$409.76	208.00	\$409.76	\$0.00
12	REMOVE AC PAVEMENT	SY	4,091.00	\$2.64	\$10,800.24	4,091.00	\$10,800.24	\$0.00
13	REMOVE PCC DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT	SY	130.00	\$3.02	\$392.60	130.00	\$392.60	\$0.00
14	REMOVE CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER	LF	1,100.00	\$2.88	\$3,168.00	1,100.00	\$3,168.00	\$0.00
15	REMOVE PCC SIDEWALK	SF	1,116.00	\$2.37	\$2,644.92	1,116.00	\$2,644.92	\$0.00
16	AASHTO T-180 SOIL TEST	EA	2.00	\$147.38	\$294.76	2.00	\$294.76	\$0.00
17	EXCAVATION, ROCK (TRENCH)	CY	276.00	\$63.37	\$17,490.12	309.00	\$19,581.33	\$2,091.21
18	GRADING	LS	1.00	\$10,500.00	\$10,500.00	1.00	\$10,500.00	\$0.00
19	CONTROLLED LOW STRENGTH BACKFILL MATERIAL (TRENCH)	CY	0.00	\$107.29	\$0.00	0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
20	EXCAVATION, UNDERCUT	CY	260.00	\$3.22	\$837.20	260.00	\$837.20	\$0.00
21	TOPSOIL, PLACE	CY	145.00	\$31.33	\$4,542.85	145.00	\$4,542.85	\$0.00
22	TOPSOIL, SALVAGE	CY	145.00	\$3.37	\$488.65	145.00	\$488.65	\$0.00
23	SODDING	SY	444.00	\$11.79	\$5,234.76	576.00	\$6,791.04	\$1,556.28
24	CO-COMPOST, HAUL AND PLACE	CY	0.00	\$20.71	\$0.00	0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
25	MULCHING	SY	0.00	\$7.54	\$0.00	802.00	\$6,047.08	\$6,047.08
26	IMPORTED BACKFILL, TRENCH	CY	25.00	\$28.12	\$703.00	25.00	\$703.00	\$0.00
27	SEWER MAIN CONCRETE ENCASEMENT	LF	10.00	\$45.00	\$450.00	10.00	\$450.00	\$0.00
28	TYPE I BEDDING MATERIAL	T	0.00	\$21.88	\$0.00	0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
29	TYPE II FOUNDATION MATERIAL	T	0.00	\$24.11	\$0.00	0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00

LINE ITEM	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	CURRENT CONTRACT QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	ADJUSTED QUANTITY	ADJUSTED PRICE	NET CHANGE
30	TYPE III FOUNDATION MATERIAL	T	0.00	\$24.11	\$0.00	0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
31	8" PVC SEWER MAIN (6'-8')	LF	151.00	\$24.43	\$3,688.93	151.00	\$3,688.93	\$0.00
32	8" PVC SEWER MAIN (8'-10')	LF	402.00	\$24.43	\$9,820.86	402.00	\$9,820.86	\$0.00
33	8" PVC SEWER MAIN (10'-12')	LF	608.00	\$24.43	\$14,853.44	608.00	\$14,853.44	\$0.00
34	8" PVC SEWER MAIN (12'-14')	LF	65.00	\$24.43	\$1,587.95	65.00	\$1,587.95	\$0.00
35	8" PVC SEWER MAIN (14'-16')	LF	103.00	\$40.85	\$4,207.55	103.00	\$4,207.55	\$0.00
36	8" PVC SEWER MAIN (16'-18')	LF	291.00	\$40.85	\$11,887.35	291.00	\$11,887.35	\$0.00
37	8" PVC SEWER MAIN (18'-20')	LF	40.00	\$46.14	\$1,845.60	40.00	\$1,845.60	\$0.00
38	4" PVC SEWER SERVICE LINE	LF	980.00	\$36.42	\$35,691.60	980.00	\$35,691.60	\$0.00
39	STANDARD MANHOLE, 48"	EA	4.00	\$3,236.77	\$12,947.08	4.00	\$12,947.08	\$0.00
40	TERMINATION MANHOLE, 48"	EA	2.00	\$3,103.00	\$6,206.00	2.00	\$6,206.00	\$0.00
41	EXTRA MANHOLE DEPTH, 48"	VF	41.00	\$110.33	\$4,523.53	41.00	\$4,523.53	\$0.00
42	4" PVC SEWER CLEANOUT	EA	24.00	\$187.40	\$4,497.60	24.00	\$4,497.60	\$0.00
43	CONNECT TO EXISTING SEWER MAIN	EA	1.00	\$290.00	\$290.00	1.00	\$290.00	\$0.00
44	CONNECT NEW SEWER SERVICE	EA	5.00	\$483.10	\$2,415.50	5.00	\$2,415.50	\$0.00
45	RECONNECT SEWER SERVICE	EA	24.00	\$248.87	\$5,972.88	24.00	\$5,972.88	\$0.00
46	CONNECT TO EXISTING MANHOLE	EA	1.00	\$642.00	\$642.00	1.00	\$642.00	\$0.00
47	BYPASS PUMPING	LS	1.00	\$2,625.00	\$2,625.00	1.00	\$2,625.00	\$0.00
48	6" PVC WATER MAIN C-900, DR18	LF	40.00	\$69.65	\$2,786.00	40.00	\$2,786.00	\$0.00
49	8" X 8" X 6" TAPPING TEE	EA	3.00	\$1,641.48	\$4,924.44	3.00	\$4,924.44	\$0.00
50	FIRE HYDRANT W/AUX VALVE & BOX	EA	1.00	\$4,827.00	\$4,827.00	1.00	\$4,827.00	\$0.00
51	1" COPPER SERVICE	LF	134.00	\$41.55	\$5,567.70	134.00	\$5,567.70	\$0.00
52	1" TAPPING SADDLE	EA	3.00	\$257.18	\$771.54	3.00	\$771.54	\$0.00
53	1" CURB STOP & BOX	EA	4.00	\$598.88	\$2,395.52	4.00	\$2,395.52	\$0.00
54	CONNECT NEW WATER SERVICE	EA	3.00	\$384.89	\$1,154.67	3.00	\$1,154.67	\$0.00
55	CATHODIC CONTROL TEST STATION	EA	0.00	\$308.95	\$0.00	3.00	\$926.85	\$926.85
56	TRACER WIRE BOX	EA	3.00	\$29.70	\$89.10	0.00	\$0.00	(\$89.10)
57	GRAVEL FILLED FILTER BAG	LF	84.00	\$3.78	\$317.52	84.00	\$317.52	\$0.00
58	ROCK CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE	EA	2.00	\$295.00	\$590.00	2.00	\$590.00	\$0.00
59	9" WATTLES	LF	405.00	\$4.93	\$1,996.65	405.00	\$1,996.65	\$0.00
60	EROSION CONTROL, INLET PROTECTION	EA	3.00	\$233.67	\$701.01	3.00	\$701.01	\$0.00
61	AGGREGATE BASE COURSE, 1"	T	1,471.15	\$20.91	\$30,761.75	1,471.15	\$30,761.75	\$0.00
62	AC PATCHING, CLASS G, TYPE 1 PG64-28	T	706.90	\$103.46	\$73,135.87	706.90	\$73,135.87	\$0.00
63	AC, CLASS G, TYPE 1 PG64-28	T	276.14	\$96.09	\$26,534.29	276.14	\$26,534.29	\$0.00
64	PCC DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT 4", NONREINFORCED	SY	125.00	\$49.86	\$6,232.50	125.00	\$6,232.50	\$0.00
65	ROLL CURB AND GUTTER, 7"	LF	1,012.00	\$15.95	\$16,141.40	1,012.00	\$16,141.40	\$0.00

LINE ITEM	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	CURRENT CONTRACT QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	ADJUSTED QUANTITY	ADJUSTED PRICE	NET CHANGE
66	CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 4" NONREINFORCED	SF	1,116.00	\$5.44	\$6,071.04	1,116.00	\$6,071.04	\$0.00
67	TEMPORARY	T	35.00	\$21.41	\$749.35	100.00	\$2,141.00	\$1,391.65
68	DECIDUOUS TREE (2-3" CAL)	EA	1.00	\$472.00	\$472.00	1.00	\$472.00	\$0.00
69	LILAC BUSH	EA	2.00	\$88.00	\$176.00	0.00	\$0.00	(\$176.00)
70	PAVEMENT MARKING PAINT, 4" YELLOW	LF	2,058.00	\$0.29	\$596.82	2,058.00	\$596.82	\$0.00
71	TRAFFIC CONTROL	LS	1.00	\$10,120.00	\$10,120.00	1.00	\$10,120.00	\$0.00
72	FIRE HYDRANT	EA	2.00	\$4,020.00	\$8,040.00	2.00	\$8,040.00	\$0.00
73	FIRE HYDRANT EXTENSION - 12 inch	EA	2.00	\$630.00	\$1,260.00	2.00	\$1,260.00	\$0.00
74	FIRE HYDRANT EXTENSION - 6 inch	EA	1.00	\$545.00	\$545.00	1.00	\$545.00	\$0.00
TOTAL					\$507,232.06		\$518,980.03	\$11,747.97

C.C.O. HISTORY INCREASE/(DECREASE)		PRIOR ADJUSTED CONTRACT PRICE :	\$507,232.06
CCO #1	(\$40,011.94)	NET INCREASE/(DECREASE):	\$11,747.97
CCO #2F	\$11,747.97	ADJUSTED CONTRACT PRICE:	\$518,980.03
	\$0.00	CHANGE TO DATE:	(\$28,263.97)

<i>[Signature]</i> CONTRACTOR: RCS CONSTRUCTION	6/2/14 DATE
<i>[Signature]</i> PROJECT MANAGER: KLARE SCHROEDER, P.E.	5/28/14 DATE
<i>[Signature]</i> CITY ENGINEER: DALE TECH, P.E. / L.S.	6-2-14 DATE
MAYOR: SAM KOOIKER	DATE
FINANCE: PAULINE SUMPTION	DATE
CONTRACT TIME CHANGE +/-: 0	NEW CONTRACT TIME: Days

City Staff recommends approval of this Change Order #2F to RCS Construction for a increase of \$11,747.97 based on unit pricing with the following appropriation:

Initial Funding	\$37,500.00	\$118,085.03	\$39,361.70	\$36,468.93	\$36,462.82	\$279,365.52	\$547,244.00
Fund Type	Sanitary Sewer (S)	Sanitary Sewer (S)	Sanitary Sewer (S)	Streets	Water Expansio	Sanitary Sewer (W Main)	
Department	0834	0834	0834	8910	0934	0833	
Line Item	4380 (Revolving:	4380 (75%	4380 (25%	4370	4381	4380 (100%	
Fund	0604	0604	0604	0505	0602	0604	
CCO #1	\$0.00	(\$29,758.32)	\$0.00	(\$3,262.87)	\$356.31	(\$7,347.06)	(\$40,011.94)
CCO #2F	\$0.00	\$8,610.71	\$0.00	\$83.50	\$920.91	\$2,132.85	\$11,747.97
							\$0.00
Adjusted Funding	\$37,500.00	\$96,937.42	\$39,361.70	\$33,289.56	\$37,740.04	\$274,151.31	\$518,980.03
							\$518,980.03

CITY OF RAPID CITY CONSTRUCTION CHANGE ORDER #2F
SOUTH BERRY PINE RD SS EXTENSION - SOURCE WATER PROTECTION & W MAIN ST SS RECONSTRUCTION
PROJECT NO. 11-1957 / CIP NO. 50895
May 23, 2014
ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: \$547,244.00
CONTRACTOR: R.C.S. CONSTRUCTION, INC.

LINE ITEM	DESCRIPTION	REASON FOR CHANGE
17	EXCAVATION, ROCK (TRENCH)	Actual quantity measured to construct the project in accordance with the plans and specs.
23	SODDING	Actual quantity measured to construct the project in accordance with the plans and specs.
25	SEEDING, FERTILIZING, & MULCHING	None used.
55	CATHODIC CONTROL TEST STATION	Actual quantity measured to construct the project in accordance with the plans and specs.
56	TRACER WIRE BOX	None used.
67	GRAVEL SURFACING, TEMPORARY	Actual quantity measured to construct the project in accordance with the plans and specs.
69	LILAC BUSH	None used.

PREPARED BY: Klare Schroeder, P.E.

DATE: May 23, 2014

FUNDING TYPE		Sanitary Sewer (S Berry)		Sanitary Sewer (S Berry)		Sanitary Sewer (S Berry)		Streets		Water Expansion		Sanitary Sewer (W Main)		
COST CENTER		0834		0834		834.00		8910		934		833		
LINE ITEM		properties = \$37,500 maximum		Sewer - Source Water Proj		Water - Source Water Proj		4370		4381		wer - W Main is not a Source		
FUND		0604		0604		604		0505		602		604		
ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	
1	MOBILIZATION	0.00	0%	0.00	45%	0.00	0%	0.00	6%	0.00	3%	0.00	46%	100%
2	INCIDENTAL	0.00	0%	0.00	45%	0.00	0%	0.00	6%	0.00	3%	0.00	46%	100%
3	CONSTRUCTION STAKING	0.00	0%	0.00	51%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	49%	100%
4	REESTABLISH PROPERTY CORNER	0.00	0%	0.00	46%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	8%	0.00	46%	100%
5	CLEARING & GRUBBING	0.00	0%	0.00	45%	0.00	0%	0.00	5%	0.00	5%	0.00	45%	100%
6	REMOVE TREE	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	5%	0.00	95%	100%
7	REMOVE SANITARY SEWER MAIN	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	100%
8	REMOVE MANHOLE	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	100%
9	SAWING, ASPHALT PAVEMENT	0.00	0%	0.00	8%	0.00	0%	0.00	27%	0.00	2%	0.00	63%	100%
10	SAWING, CONCRETE PAVEMENT /	0.00	0%	0.00	25%	0.00	0%	0.00	50%	0.00	2%	0.00	23%	100%
11	SAWING, CONCRETE SIDEWALK	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	10%	0.00	90%	100%
12	REMOVE AC PAVEMENT	0.00	0%	0.00	31%	0.00	0%	0.00	6%	0.00	0%	0.00	63%	100%
13	REMOVE PCC DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT	0.00	0%	0.00	47%	0.00	0%	0.00	34%	0.00	0%	0.00	19%	100%
14	REMOVE CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	83%	0.00	0%	0.00	17%	100%
15	REMOVE PCC SIDEWALK	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	9%	0.00	91%	100%
16	AASHTO T-180 SOIL TEST	0.00	0%	0.00	50%	0.00	0%	0.00	9%	0.00	1%	0.00	40%	100%
17	EXCAVATION, ROCK (TRENCH)	0.00	0%	1,672.97	80%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	20.91	1%	397.33	19%	100%
18	GRADING	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
19	CONTROLLED LOW STRENGTH BACKFILL	0.00	0%	0.00	50%	0.00	0%	0.00	5%	0.00	0%	0.00	45%	100%
20	EXCAVATION, UNDERCUT	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
21	TOPSOIL, PLACE	0.00	0%	0.00	50%	0.00	0%	0.00	6%	0.00	1%	0.00	43%	100%
22	TOPSOIL, SALVAGE	0.00	0%	0.00	50%	0.00	0%	0.00	6%	0.00	1%	0.00	43%	100%
23	SODDING	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	62.25	4%	1,494.03	96%	100%
24	CO-COMPOST, HAUL AND PLACE	0.00	0%	0.00	12%	0.00	0%	0.00	16%	0.00	1%	0.00	71%	100%
25	SEEDING, FERTILIZING, & MULCHING	0.00	0%	6,047.08	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
26	IMPORTED BACKFILL, TRENCH	0.00	0%	0.00	37%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	63%	100%
27	SEWER MAIN CONCRETE ENCASING	0.00	0%	0.00	5%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	95%	100%
28	TYPE I BEDDING MATERIAL	0.00	0%	0.00	37%	0.00	0%	0.00	5%	0.00	1%	0.00	57%	100%
29	TYPE II FOUNDATION MATERIAL	0.00	0%	0.00	37%	0.00	0%	0.00	5%	0.00	1%	0.00	57%	100%
30	TYPE III FOUNDATION MATERIAL	0.00	0%	0.00	37%	0.00	0%	0.00	5%	0.00	1%	0.00	57%	100%
31	8" PVC SEWER MAIN (6'-8')	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	100%
32	8" PVC SEWER MAIN (8'-10')	0.00	0%	0.00	14%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	86%	100%
33	8" PVC SEWER MAIN (10'-12')	0.00	0%	0.00	11%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	89%	100%
34	8" PVC SEWER MAIN (12'-14')	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
35	8" PVC SEWER MAIN (14'-16')	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
36	8" PVC SEWER MAIN (16'-18')	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
37	8" PVC SEWER MAIN (18'-20')	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
38	4" PVC SEWER SERVICE LINE	0.00	0%	0.00	10%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	90%	100%
39	STANDARD MANHOLE, 48"	0.00	0%	0.00	50%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	50%	100%
40	TERMINATION MANHOLE, 48"	0.00	0%	0.00	50%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	50%	100%
41	EXTRA MANHOLE DEPTH, 48"	0.00	0%	0.00	53%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	47%	100%
42	4" PVC SEWER CLEANOUT	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	100%

43	CONNECT TO EXISTING SEWER M	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
44	CONNECT NEW SEWER SERVICE	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
45	RECONNECT SEWER SERVICE	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
46	CONNECT TO EXISTING MANHOLE	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
47	BYPASS PUMPING	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
48	6" PVC WATER MAIN C-900, DR18	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0%
49	8" X 8" X 6" TAPPING TEE	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0%
50	FIRE HYDRANT W/AUX VALVE & B	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0%
51	1" COPPER SERVICE	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0%
52	1" TAPPING SADDLE	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0%
53	1" CURB STOP & BOX	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0%
54	CONNECT NEW WATER SERVICE	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0%
55	CATHODIC CONTROL TEST STATK	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	926.85	100%	0.00	0%	100%
56	TRACER WIRE BOX	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	-89.10	100%	0.00	0%	100%
57	GRAVEL FILLED FILTER BAG	0.00	0%	0.00	24%	0.00	0%	0.00	19%	0.00	1%	0.00	56%	100%
58	ROCK CONSTRUCTION ENTRANC	0.00	0%	0.00	50%	0.00	0%	0.00	14%	0.00	1%	0.00	35%	100%
59	9" WATTLES	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
60	EROSION CONTROL, INLET PROTE	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	29%	0.00	1%	0.00	70%	100%
61	AGGREGATE BASE COURSE, 1"	0.00	0%	0.00	30%	0.00	0%	0.00	7%	0.00	0%	0.00	63%	100%
62	AC PATCHING, CLASS G, TYPE 1 F	0.00	0%	0.00	4%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	96%	100%
63	AC, CLASS G, TYPE 1 PG64-28	0.00	0%	0.00	91%	0.00	0%	0.00	9%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
64	PCC DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT 4", NO	0.00	0%	0.00	43%	0.00	0%	0.00	36%	0.00	0%	0.00	21%	100%
65	ROLL CURB AND GUTTER, 7"	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	83%	0.00	0%	0.00	17%	100%
66	CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 4" NONRE	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	9%	0.00	91%	100%
67	GRAVEL SURFACING, TEMPORAR	0.00	0%	890.66	64%	0.00	0%	83.50	6%	0.00	0%	417.50	30%	100%
68	DECIDUOUS TREE (2-3" CAL)	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	100%
69	LILAC BUSH	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	-176.00	100%	100%
70	PAVEMENT MARKING PAINT, 4" YE	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	100%
71	TRAFFIC CONTROL	0.00	0%	0.00	40%	0.00	0%	0.00	10%	0.00	1%	0.00	49%	100%
72	FIRE HYDRANT	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	100%
73	FIRE HYDRANT EXTENSION - 12 in	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	100%
74	FIRE HYDRANT EXTENSION - 6 inc	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	100%
		\$0.00		\$8,610.71		\$0.00		\$83.50		\$920.91		\$2,132.85		\$11,747.97